

15-2820-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

CONNIE PATTERSON, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,
DAVID AMBROSE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

RAYMOURS FURNITURE COMPANY, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

MICHAEL RUBIN
ERIC P. BROWN
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, California 94108
(415) 421-7151

JUSTIN M. SWARTZ
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
Three Park Avenue, 29th Floor
New York, New York 10016
(212) 245-1000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

 I. Employees Have a Substantive Statutory Right Under the
 NLGA and NLRA to Pursue Workplace Claims on a
 Concerted Basis 13

 A. The Statutory Origin of the Right to Concerted
 Legal Action..... 13

 B. A Long and Consistent Line of Board and Court
 Decisions Holds That Employees Have a Substantive
 Statutory Right to Participate in Concerted Legal
 Actions to Improve Workplace Conditions 15

 C. An Employer’s Prohibition of Protected Concerted
 Activity Violates Federal Labor Law and Policy
 Because it Interferes with, Restrains, and Coerces
 Employees in the Exercise of Protected Rights 21

 II. The Statutory Right to Engage in Concerted Legal Activity
 Does Not Conflict With Federal Arbitration Policy 26

 A. The FAA’s Savings Clause Does Not Permit
 Enforcement of an Agreement That Violates NLRA or
 NLGA Rights Because under that Savings Clause,
 Contracts that Violate Clearly Articulated Public
 Policies Are Void and Unenforceable 26

B.	Arbitration Agreements May Not Prevent Parties From Exercising Substantive Statutory Rights.....	30
III.	Even if There Were a Conflict Between Section 7 and the FAA, That Conflict Must be Resolved in Favor of the Federal Labor Statutes.....	34
A.	Supremacy Clause Preemption Principles Have No Application to Issues Involving Potential Conflicts Between Federal Statutes.....	35
B.	The Balance Struck by the Board Accommodates the Federal Labor Statutes and the FAA.....	38
C.	In Case of Actual Conflict, the Later-Enacted NLGA and NLRA Must Supersede any Contrary Implied Policy of the FAA.....	41
D.	The Right to Concerted Activity for Mutual Aid or Protection is Fundamental to Federal Labor Policy and Displaces Any Implied Policy in Favor of Enforcement of all Terms of Arbitration Agreements.....	43
E.	No Contrary Result is Required by <i>Sutherland</i>	47
	CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	32
<i>Abram Landau Real Estate v. Bevona</i> , 123 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Altex Ready Mixed Concrete Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 542 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1976)	17
<i>American Express v. Italian Colors</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2304 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Pacific Coast S. S. Co.</i> , 225 U.S. 187 (1912).....	43
<i>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litig.</i> , No. 13-4650, 2015 WL 8122895 (2d Cir. Dec. 8, 2015)	51
<i>AT&T Mobility, Inc. v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Barrentine v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	45
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	18
<i>Brady v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 644 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011)	16, 25
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	48
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 753 (1961).....	43

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....18

Circuit City v. Adams,
532 U.S. 105 (2001).....42

City of Arlington v. FCC,
133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013).....17

CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood,
132 S.Ct. 665 (2012).....31

DeSilva v. N. Shore-Long Island Jewish Health Sys. Inc.,
770 F. Supp. 2d 497 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)36

DirecTV, Inc. v. Imburgia,
No. 14-462, __ S.Ct. __, 2015 WL 8546242 (Dec. 14, 2015).....29, 36

Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto,
517 U.S. 681 (1996).....36

Donahue v. Susquehanna Collieries Co.,
138 F.2d 3 (3d Cir. 1943)38

Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB,
437 U.S. 556 (1978).....16, 32, 46

Emporium Capwell Co. v. W. Addition Cmty. Org.,
420 U.S. 50 (1975).....15, 45

Felt v. Atchison, Topeka, & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
60 F.3d 1416 (9th Cir. 1995)36

Finley v. United States,
490 U.S. 545 (1989).....43

Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Corp.,
353 U.S. 222 (1957).....43

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
500 U.S. 20 (1991).....31, 34

Grant v. Convergys Corp.,
 No. 12 Civ. 496 (CEJ), 2013 WL 781898 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 1, 2013).....29

Great W. Ins. Co. v. United States,
 19 Ct.Cl. 206 (1884)38

Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph,
 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....5

Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle,
 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....39

Herrington v. Waterstone Mortg. Corp.,
 993 F. Supp. 2d 940 (W.D. Wis. 2014)48

Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB,
 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....44

*Idaho Bldg. & Construct Trades Council AFL-CIO v. Inland Pac.
 Chapter of Assoc. Builders & Contractors, Inc.*,
 801 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2015).18

Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC,
 59 Cal.4th 348 (2014)13, 14

J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Intern., Inc.,
 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....37

J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB,
 321 U.S. 332 (1944).....10, 15, 27

Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins,
 455 U.S. 72 (1982).....10, 15, 27

In re Lehman Bros. Sec. and ERISA Litig.,
 No. 09 MD 2017(LAK), 2013 WL 440622 (S.D.N.Y. Jan 23,
 2013)39

United States ex rel. McAllan v. City of New York,
 248 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2001)5

Mead Corp v. Tilley,
 490 U.S. 714 (1989).....18

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Mass.,
471 U.S. 724 (1985).....15, 45

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985).....30

Mohave Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. NLRB,
206 F.3d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....16

Morris v. Ernst & Young LLP,
No. 13-16599 (9th Cir. filed Aug. 7, 2013).....3

National Licorice Co. v. NLRB,
309 U.S. 350 (1940).....28

New England Health Care Emp. Union v. NLRB,
448 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2006)21

NLRB v. Caval Tool Div.,
262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001)21

NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.,
465 U.S. 822 (1984).....16, 18, 32, 46

NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Sci., Inc.,
494 U.S. 775 (1990).....15

NLRB v. Iron Workers,
434 U.S. 335 (1978).....18

NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,
301 U.S. 1 (1937).....16, 45

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
134 S.Ct. 2550 (2014).....51

NLRB v. Port Gibson Veneer & Box Co.,
167 F.2d 144 (5th Cir. 1948)29

NLRB v. Stone,
125 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1942)29, 46

<i>Opals on Ice Lingerie v. Bodylines Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patterson v. Raymours Furniture Co.</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d 71 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	7
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2228 (2014).....	36
<i>Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936).....	42
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	28
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users’ Ass’n</i> , 206 F.2d 325 (9th Cir. 1953).....	20, 46
<i>Smith & Wollensky Rest. Grp., Inc. v. Passow</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 390 (D. Mass. 2011).....	38
<i>Southern Commc’ns Serv., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 720 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2013)	38
<i>Southern Steamship Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	44
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	44
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987).....	27
<i>United States v. Bonanno Organized Crime Family of La Cosa Nostra</i> , 879 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1989)	27

<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939).....	37
<i>United States v. Hardwick</i> , 523 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2008)	48
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 621 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2010)	48
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964).....	43
NLRB DECISIONS	
<i>127 Rest. Corp.</i> , 331 NLRB 269, 2000 WL 718228 (2000).....	17
<i>Amex Card Servs. Co.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 40, 2015 WL 6957289 (2015).....	2
<i>Ashley Furniture Indus. Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 649, 2008 WL 5427716 (2008).....	22
<i>Auto. Club of Mich.</i> , 231 NLRB 1179, 1977 WL 9491 (1977).....	17
<i>Bethany Med. Ctr.</i> , 328 NLRB 1094, 1999 WL 596222 (1999).....	33
<i>Bristol Farms</i> , 363 NLRB No. 45, 2015 WL 7568339 (2015).....	2
<i>Carlisle Lumber Co.</i> , 2 NLRB 248, 1936 WL 7766 (1936).....	33
<i>Cellular Sales of Missouri, LLC</i> , 362 NLRB No. 27, 2015 WL 1205241 (2015).....	2
<i>Chesapeake Energy Corp.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 80, 2015 WL 1956197 (2015).....	2

<i>Citigroup Tech., Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 55, 2015 WL 7769422 (2015).....	2
<i>Convergys Corp.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 51, 2015 WL 7750753 (2015).....	29
<i>Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 165, 2015 WL 4882655 (2015).....	2
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184, 2012 WL 36274 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Direct Press Modern Litho</i> , 328 NLRB 860, 1999 WL 454367 (1999).....	40
<i>Eddyleon Chocolate Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 887, 1991 WL 46146 (1991).....	33
<i>Extendicare Homes</i> , 348 NLRB 1062, 2006 WL 3225087 (2006).....	33
<i>First Legal Support Servs.</i> , 342 NLRB 350, 2004 WL 1509036 (2004).....	33
<i>Harco Trucking, LLC</i> , 344 NLRB 478, 2005 WL 762110 (2005).....	17
<i>Hoot Winc, LLC</i> , 363 NLRB No. 2, 2015 WL 5143098 (2015).....	2
<i>Image Sys.</i> , 285 NLRB 370, 1999 WL 454367 (1987).....	41
<i>Kmart Corp.</i> , No. 363 NLRB No. 66 (Dec. 16, 2015).....	2
<i>Leslie's Poolmart, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 184, 2015 WL 5027605 (2015).....	2
<i>Martin Luther Mem'l Home, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 646, 2004 WL 2678632 (2004).....	21, 22, 25

Moss Planing Mill Co.,
 103 NLRB 414, 1953 WL 11064 (1953).....17

Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,
 361 NLRB No. 72, 2014 WL 5465454 (2014).....*passim*

Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.,
 362 NLRB No. 157, 2015 WL 4647966 (2015).....2

Nijjar Realty, Inc.,
 363 NLRB No. 38, 2015 WL 7444737 (2015).....2

Novotel New York,
 321 NLRB 624, 1996 WL 384240 (1996).....17

O’Charley’s, Inc., Case No. 26-CA-19974, 2001 WL 1155416
 (NLRB GC Div. of Advice Apr. 16, 2001)24

On Assignment Staffing Servs., Inc.,
 362 NLRB No. 189, 2015 WL 5113231 (2015).....2, 13, 45

Philmar Care, LLC,
 363 NLRB No. 57, 2015 WL 8732428 (2015).....2

PJ Cheese, Inc.,
 362 NLRB No. 177, 2015 WL 5001023 (2015).....2

Price-Simms, Inc.,
 363 NLRB No. 52, 2015 WL 7750756 (2015).....2

Raymour’s Furniture Co., Inc.,
 N.L.R.B. Case No. 02-CA-136163 (filed Sept. 8, 2014)9

Salt River Valley Water Users Ass’n,
 99 NLRB 849, 1952 WL 10970 (1952).....17

Spandsco Oil & Royalty Co.,
 42 NLRB 942, 1942 WL 11428 (1942).....17

Trinity Trucking & Materials Corp.,
 221 NLRB 364, 1975 WL 6428 (1975).....16

U.S. Xpress Enters., Inc.,
 363 NLRB No. 46, 2015 WL 7750745 (2015).....2

U-Haul Co. of California,
 347 NLRB 375, 2006 WL 1635426 (2006).....22

United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
 252 NLRB 1015, 1980 WL 12506 (1980).....17

Tri-County Transp., Inc.,
 331 NLRB 1153, 2000 WL 1258391 (2000).....17

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 142

9 U.S.C. § 16.....5

28 U.S.C. § 12915

28 U.S.C. § 13314

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....4

29 U.S.C. § 102.....13, 32, 45

29 U.S.C. § 103.....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 104.....15

29 U.S.C. § 115.....11, 42

29 U.S.C. § 15145

29 U.S.C. § 15318

29 U.S.C. § 154.....18

29 U.S.C. § 155.....18

29 U.S.C. § 156.....18

29 U.S.C. § 157.....14, 32

29 U.S.C. § 158.....14, 21, 32

Credit Repair Organization Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1679	31
Federal Arbitration Act.....	<i>passim</i>
Fair Labor Standards Act.....	<i>passim</i>
National Labor Relations Act of 1935	<i>passim</i>
Norris-LaGuardia Act of 1932.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Lab. Law § 191(1)(c)	6
N.Y. Lab. Law § 195(1).....	6
N.Y. Lab. Law § 195(3).....	6
N.Y. Lab. Law § 650.....	6

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	6, 32, 38
FINRA Rule 13204(a)(1).....	39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Deference and the Federal Arbitration Act,” 128 Harv. L. Rev. 907 (2015).....	19, 31
Catherine Fisk, “Collective Actions and Joinder of Parties in Arbitration: Implications of <i>D.R. Horton</i> and <i>Concepcion</i> ,” 35 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 175 (2015).....	19
Charles A. Sullivan & Timothy P. Glynn, “ <i>Horton</i> Hatches the Egg: Concerted Action Includes Concerted Dispute Resolution,” 64 Ala. L. Rev. 1013 (2013).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 669, 72d Cong., 1st Sess. (1932)	30
H.R. Rep. No. 80-225 (1947), <i>reprinted in</i> 1947 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1515	43
H.R. Rep. No. 80-251 (1947), <i>reprinted in</i> 1947 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1511 (1947 recodification made “no attempt” to amend existing law).....	43

Matthew W. Finkin, “The Meaning and Contemporary Vitality of the Norris LaGuardia Act,” 93 Neb. L. Rev. 6 (2014)	14
Michael Schwartz, “A Substantive Right to Class Proceedings: The False Conflict Between the FAA and NLRA,” 81 Fordham L. Rev. 2945 (2013)	19
Remarks of Sen. Norris, Debate on Sen. No. 935, 72nd Cong., 1st Sess., 75 Cong. Rec. 4504 (1932)	14
S. Rep. No. 163, 72nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1932).....	30
